# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type			
Abb Schweiz AG		106/04/2010	JOINT STOCK COMPANY: SWITZERLAND			

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Elantas Camattini S.p.A.
Street Address:	Strada Antolini 1
City:	1-43030 Collecchio (PR)
State/Country:	ITALY
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ITALY

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1181713	MICARES

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(202)857-6395 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-857-6000

Email: carvalho.cristina@arentfox.com

Cristina A. Carvalho Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1050 Connecticut Avenue NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 027220.00005

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Cristina A. Carvalho Name:

Address Line 1: 1050 Connecticut Avenue NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004463 FRAME: 0697

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cristina A. Carvalho
Signature:	/Cristina A. Carvalho/
Date:	01/28/2011
Total Attachments: 11 source=MICARES assignment#page1.tif source=MICARES assignment#page2.tif source=MICARES assignment#page3.tif source=MICARES assignment#page4.tif source=MICARES assignment#page5.tif source=MICARES assignment#page6.tif source=MICARES assignment#page7.tif source=MICARES assignment#page8.tif source=MICARES assignment#page9.tif source=MICARES assignment#page9.tif source=MICARES assignment#page10.tif source=MICARES assignment#page11.tif	

## SALES CONTRACT

between

ABB Schweiz AG, Micafil Badenerstrasse 780 CH - 8048 Zürich

- hereinafter referred "Assignor"

8

Elantas Camattini S.p.A. Strada Antolini 1 I-43030 Collecchio (PR)

- hereinafter referred "Assignee"

## Preamble

- A. The Seller develops, produces and distributes products for high voltage and transformer applications, in particular for electrical feedthroughs and electrical insulations. This includes, among other things, epoxy- and polyurethane-based cast resins as well as epoxy-based composites.
- B. The Purchaser produces liquid electrical insulating materials. This also includes epoxy- and polyurethane-based cast resins.
- C. The Seller intends to sell the business defined further below.
- D. The Seller has provided the Purchaser with information regarding this business as well as the assets to be sold, which is recorded in an index in **Appendix 1**. In addition, the Seller carried out a technical and commercial due diligence.
- E. The Purchaser intends to buy the business from the Seller to integrate and expand their existing business operations.

Now therefore the parties have agreed as follows:

#### 1. Definitions

ABB Group refers to ABB Ltd., Zurich as well as every company that

belongs to or will belong to ABB Ltd., Zurich directly or indirectly or that is controlled or will be controlled directly

or indirectly by ABB Ltd., Zurich.

<u>Assets</u> refers to the trademarks, the formulas, the customer list and

the approvals in the existing language.

<u>Closing</u> refers to the execution of the sales contract as described in

section 6.

<u>Supply Contracts</u> refers to the contractual relationships between the Seller and

the group of the Robert Bosch GmbH, Gerlingen, Germany; the Brugg Kabel AG, Brugg, Switzerland; the Schaffner EMV Co. Ltd., Lamphun, Thailand as well as the Schaffner EMV AG, Luterbach, Switzerland. The supply contracts consist of the

documents provided in Appendix 6.

Business refers to the production, development and distribution

through the Seller of polyurcthane-based cast resins (however, excluding polyurethane-based cast resins sold under the name Micagel) and of epoxy cast resins with the trademark name RESODIP to be used in electrical, electronic and electrotechnical applications. Not part of the business is the pure purchasing and reselling or the processing of

polyurethane cast resins through the Seller or companies of the ABB Group.

Trademarks

refers to the trademarks and trademark applications RESODIP and MICARES listed conclusively in **Appendix 2** in the countries mentioned therein.

Asia License Contracts

refers to the contractual relationship between the Seller and the support services regarding the Nagase ChemteX Wuxi Corporation, China and the Shanghai Nagase Trading Co., Ltd., China, as well as the licensing of formulas and trademarks for China, Hong Kong and Taiwan, as well as a customer-specific expansion for Thailand. The Asia License Contract comprises the documents in **Appendix 4**.

Elantas Group

refers to the Seller as well as all direct and indirect affiliated companies of the Elantas GmbH, Wesel, as well as the direct and indirect parent companies of the Elantas GmbH, Wesel; the Altana Chemie GmbH, Wesel; and Altana AG, Wesel.

Sales Contract

refers to the present sales contract, including the appendices.

Know-How

refers to the Seller's knowledge present at the conclusion of the contract exceeding the knowledge about the manufacturing of the products used at the conclusion of the contract and the knowledge contained in the formulas.

Customer List

refers to the complete list of all customers (company, address, contact person, as well as the technical contact person, where applicable) supplied by the purchaser with products at the time of the conclusion of the contract or the two previous years, as well as all information about the use of these products through these clients present at the conclusion of the contract, as well as all other available information regarding these customers that could be useful for the Purchaser for further supplying these customers (customer number, prices, products, quantities, important delivery specifications, complaints).

Parties/Party

refers to the Seller and Purchaser together or individually.

**Products** 

are the polyurethane-based cast resins (however, excluding polyurethane-based cast resins sold by the Seller under the name MICAGEL) and of epoxy cast resins with the trademark name RESODIP to be used in electrical, electronic and electrotechnical applications produced and/or distributed by the Seller and/or these at the development stage or the customer sampling stage 24 months before signing of this sales contract.

Formulas

refers to the information available to the Seller at the

conclusion of the contract, with said information listed

conclusively in Appendix 5.

Seller Account

refers to the account of the Seller, currently to ABB Schweiz

(Switzerland) AG.

<u>Approvals</u>

refers to the Underwriters Laboratories (UL) listings

conclusively listed in Appendix 3.

#### 2. Object of Purchase

- 2.1 Subject to the compliance with the conditions determined in the present sales contract, the following immaterial assets belonging to the business will be herewith sold by the Seller to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser buys them herewith from the Seller:
  - Customer List
  - Formulas
  - Trademarks
  - Approvals
  - Asia License Contract
  - Supply Contracts, as far as concerning the time after Closing
- 2.2 Other assets and liabilities shall not be transferred by this sales contract.
- 2.3 Transfer of the assets is carried out in accordance with section 6 of this sales contract.

#### 3. Purchase Price and Terms of Payment

## OMISSIS

#### 4. Micagel

- 4.1 Not transferred as part of this sales contract will be the name Micagei as well as all and any knowledge, information and rights regarding the Seller's product group Micagei.
- 4.2 The Seller will continue to produce, develop and distribute the product group Micagel or have this executed by a third party, except when agreed to between the parties differently in this respect.

## 5. Employment relations

5.1 The Purchaser will not take over any employees working in the Seller's business. The Seller will resume or terminate these employment contracts on his own. Subject to the regulation in section 5.2, the Seller is exclusively liable for all former, current and future entitlements of the employees from the employment relations or the

cancellation or termination thereof.

- 5.2 As part of this sales contract there will be no transfer of a business establishment or part of a business establishment and the Purchaser will not continue the business of the Seller as an independent unit but rather incorporate the development, production and distribution of the products into their own miscellaneous business units so that there will be no legally intended transfer of employment relations.
- 5.3 If employees of the Seller bring the claim to court that their employment contract has been passed on to the Purchaser, the Seller shall support the Purchaser with the legal defence. At the request of the Seller and as far as legally allowed, the Purchaser shall subrogate to the Seller the right to conduct a case. In the case of a court reaching the decision regarding the plaintiff employee that his or her employment contract has been transferred from the Seller to the Purchaser, the Seller shall upon first request hold the Purchaser free and harmless of all and any claims of these employees subject to the regulation in section 5.2. The Seller shall also reimburse the Purchaser all and any other costs the Purchaser has to spend in a reasonable manner in order to part with employees whose employment relations were passed onto the Purchaser.

#### 6. Execution of Contract

- 6.1 Immediately after this sales contract has been signed, this sales contract will be executed in such a way that the Seller transfers the assets to the Purchaser by way of singular succession move by move against payment of the total purchase price to the Seller's account, and the Purchaser accepts this transfer herewith. In detail, the transfer actions according to sections 7 to 12 will be carried out as soon as the Seller's bank has confirmed receipt of the total purchase price.
- 6.2 The closing is considered completed when the total purchase price has been paid and the actions according to sections 7.2, 8.2, 9.2 and 10.2 have been carried out.

#### 7. Transfer of Customer List

## **OMISSIS**

8. Transfer of Formulas

#### **OMISSIS**

- 9. Transfer of Trademarks
- 9.1 The Seller shall transfer the trademarks to the Purchaser and the Purchaser shall accept the transfer thereof.
- 9.2 The Seller shall provide the Purchaser with all and any documentation belonging to and available for the trademarks.
- 9.3 The Purchaser shall bear the costs for transferring the trademarks at the competent

authorities. The Seller shall assist the Purchaser at this for free by signing documents and issuing statements. If further actions are required or useful, the parties shall come to an agreement about the reimbursement of costs.

10. Transfer of Approvals

**OMISSIS** 

11. Asia License Contract

OMISSIS

12. Supply Contracts

**OMISSIS** 

13. Obligations of the Purchaser after the Closing

**OMISSIS** 

14. Assurances and Warranties of the Seller

**OMISSIS** 

15. Assurances and Warranties of the Purchaser

**OMISSIS** 

16. Warranty Claims

**OMISSIS** 

17. Limitation of Liability

**OMISSIS** 

18. Confidentiality/Covenant not to Compete

**OMISSIS** 

19. Costs and Taxes

**OMISSIS** 

20. Indemnity

OMISSIS

21. Notifications

# **OMISSIS**

22. Miscellaneous Provisions

OMISSIS

23. Place of Jurisdiction and Applicable Law

**OMISSIS** 

24. Appendices

OMISSIS

2 Trademarks

OMISSIS

Zürich, 4. Juni 2010 ABB Schweiz AG, Micefil

Thomas Hofmann General Manager Micafil Roger Affolter General Manager Insulation Components

Zürich, 4. Juni 2010 Elantas Camattini S.p.A.

HAMAGING DIRECTOR

# Appendices 2

# Trademarks

next two pages

# Trademark Overview MICARES

. j

Ontological and a second secon	Perior Charge	2000	2 2 3 me 2 3 3	28 Schweiz AG	AND SCHWERZ ALS	SAA Sermont AC	Schwedy A.S.	N. S. Schweitz, A.C.	89 Schweiz AS	BB Seriment AG	23 Schooly S.C.	1488 Schwelz at	28 Schweit AG	88 Schweiz AG	ARR Schauer AG	88 Carboneter S.C.	ARR Schools ME	AKK Crimina	200
TATALOG CONTRACTOR CON	AC Reported Director	Con These	ACRES CAR	22.502.2033	3	*						101 Sep 3013						*	***************************************
The state of the s	STANDARD STANDARD	Service Comments and a service	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF	-	***************************************	- Commission of the Commission		Sessionered 125	**************************************		O'COCOCCUS.	CATALOG CONTRACTOR	-	Probatices.	***************************************		22000		schapped (20
	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	_		-	,		-	-	-	Goodin	Catholic Control	1	- Contractive		-	Annal miles	***************************************	***	Registron
Contraction Chair Start	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER.	Sep 1973 1401293	Sen 1670 1811700	2000	27,000	26. 26. 26.52.3	27.77	200 1079 Jane 200	25 42 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	CON 42.2	25.7.7	22 222 227.2 (401.29) (Renewa)	22.42.0	CX C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	25.02	22.42/2	22 2272 401 273	25.2. 40.2.2.	KJO 1988 (344218
20 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0	The state of the s	CS (\$2) (5)	273 1650,743 m	23 000000	372 5450 000 000 000	225 CANADA AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	200	370 401700	373 1457.262 174	27. (ACC.) (A.)	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	COS COM 1072 1200 200	202 200	22 1267 100	200 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	2000	200	62.22 Contraction (23.	25 750500 TS
ではない。ならいというないのできまして												M1-77 IOS Coo V			25 - 27 KAL STATE	×	8.	3	Michael March 1992 Be
The second secon	Constitute of the constitute o	OF 123	8		Nemerary	ARIS.	and Strategy Of Association	Sample	Portradal	Section of the second		Silver and the second s	Switzerfance	International Properties	Screen's	CESTAS	Street Garaballe	Wink DANCE COLLEGE	-
	Castyry Collection Co. L.	1	CALCAST STATES	WILLIAMS TON			•	MICARES (30°	i	Γ	1	r	_	_	MITATES See	SKT CARKS ACA	1	•	CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION
CACCON CONTRA	WOLT OF THE	C. S. C. S. C. S. C. S. C.	4.50.7-4.8-2.80.3	10000 -12-236 X	M STANSACTOR	X S17-GX-AMOL	M 317-35-NF03	M 8 17-55-2003	COMP-34-678 W	M SET-LE-AMON	24 527-45 T-XMD1	M R.J.JES-AMO.	M B17-CH-MF01	M 833-WO-KMOL	M S 3 2 CO - AMB )	M 817-05-43401	R 2022-C2-AM03	X 837-C2-8883	And the second second second second second

M Q

Ø,
5
XESODIA
ũ
۵. ۵.
O
ã
Q X

**RECORDED: 01/28/2011** 

						٠																
	A SCHOOL SHOP CONTRACTOR	ABB SChweiz AG	LESS Schmois Co.	SW YOUR SWINE	ABE SCHWEIZ AG	(ABB Schweb AG	ARB Schweiz AG	ABB Schwelz AG	MES Schulett ac	The state of the s	Roth Schweiz AG	1ABB Schweiz AG	ARR Cohmoly Ar	200 Standard Co.	ABB Schweiz AG	ABB Schweit AG	ASS Schweit of	( ) EQ CONT.	ACCOUNTS ACCOUNTS		(ABB Schweiz AG	ARR Crewaler er
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	TO STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	Registration	Recignation	(S)	in equalities and	Kenewai	Registration	Partially	Registration	S and to the same of the same	(Deviserable)	Registration	Registration	200	TORREST TORREST	Medistration	Registration	Berichan			redistration.	Registration
		7	117 Jul 2019	26 600 2018	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	ğ	77 388 2030	1	{		}	25 200 Z1330	1		1	377 705 777	117 Jul 2010	3.7 36 2010		1 x 30 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10		
	STATE PROPERTY.	10 to	101.17	ć	2000	27.50	77:57	77770	(9)337		(101.57)	× + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +	(92,137	44.43	2000	2000	101:27	01333		101.17	-	101277
	Server and the server of the s		Control (CX	Caraca	Swirmedand	Correspond	Chair.	3770076	60112	Hundary	1828	P. Periodicher so refered as	Cieci derissent	MONTENEGRO	Sharman	Commence of the commence of th	Cross (Econo)	SERBIA	(ex-Serbia & Montenaem	Russian Federation	Problems of the same of the same of	ARCHITECTURE PTOCECUIP
	AK6 2576	AES 2016 A		344217	-	₹	TOCKSO	*6.476.4	207	454304	2052.20	ACKAN		45,4304	454304	AKE: DA		かんかんな		454304	ACASA.	200
	17 he 1080 lake she	17 341 1000 1483044	margine and the state of the state of	ZO RUS 1968 1344217	OS119/1979/14 Msi 1980 (304052	117 hd 1980 1852304	117 141 1520	157 201 100W	2007	23 JUL 29:00 14:54:384	117 151 1980	147 761 1000	W. Z	17 300 1560	17 Jul 1980 454304	117 Yest 10%0 Language		1057 mr 575	-	17 30/ 1980 454304	177 345 TOOM (ACADEA	- And Stringle Library
	4554304	7057307		20000	105119/147	454304	454304	700729		H-30,500	454304	276372		434304	454204	454304	A T. O. T. O.	くろするま	***************************************	454304	20022P	
	177 386 1 980	12 201 4020		73.30B 3587	22 Nov 1979	137 301 1980	17 Jul 1980 L	17.7 14.7 10.00	2000	135 201 2200	137 Jul 1980	127 Trd 1980		117 Jul 1980	\$37 Jul 1980	137 301 1,980	0000 111 000	7567 12677		117 Jul 1980	17 70 1980	underlinderen Beleiter
	Recistened	Rocitoror		Despiration	Recistered	Redistand	Redistrinad	Spriedorod	Description of the second	N.C.C. 1875. C. C.C.C. 1	Recistered	Springers .	Principle of Control o	Kediczered	Registered	Recktered	Carrent Contract of	New York Control	***************************************	M 832-RU-AMO1 RESODIF Redistered	Registered	
	digesas)	€	Company of the Company	į	xES0019	RESDOIP	RESOUR	5	arcoon a	16.5.3.40.40	RESCOTE	12F500m		Kr. JOhn	RESOUZE	RESCORE	COCCOOC		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	RESODIF	arcoosax.	Maria Kalendara da
	(M 832-41-AMOL (RESCOIP	asconda tama-xa-csa w	** 0000 00	18 0345 A-NFUL	N 832-CH-NFO1	1M 832-DE-AM01	M 832-85-4M01	N 223_52_58601	NA COD 1881 8 MARY DECORDING	A OSSETCH WAS A	M 832-TT-AMOL	M 832-11-4307	No Company No.	いるなどを関わる	M 832-FT-AMD1 (RESOUR	M 832-RO-AMO1	34 CO. 3 DC. XX034	TO SOLVE STATE OF THE SOLVE STAT		M 832-RU-AM01	M 832-WO-AMOI (RESOUTE (Registered	Company of the state of the sta

**REEL: 004463 FRAME: 0709**